



**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**

**EP No. 9 of 2024**

**PREM PRAKASH PANDEY *versus* DEVENDRA YADAV**

**Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 |
| <b>22/04/2026</b> | <p>Dr. N.K. Shukla, Senior Advocate with Mr. Devashish Tiwari, Advocate for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. B.P. Sharma, Advocate alongwith Mr. M.L. Saket, Ms. Nidhi Tiwari, Mr. Manay Nath Thakur, Ms. Kaushaki Kumari, Advocates for the respondent.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 05/2024, application under Order VII Rule XIV (3) read with Section 151 of CPC.</p> <p>Learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to withdraw this application.</p> <p>No objection from other side.</p> <p>Prayer is allowed.</p> <p>Accordingly, I.A. No. 05/2024 is hereby <b>rejected</b> as</p> |

withdrawn.

Heard on I.A. No. 15/2026, application under Order VI Rule XVII and Section 151 of CPC read with Section 87 of the Representation of the People Act, 1951.

Learned Senior Advocate for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to not press this application.

No objection from other side.

Prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, I.A. No. 15/2026 is hereby **rejected** as not pressed.

Heard on I.A. No. 16/2026 and 17/2026, applications for withdrawal of I.A. No. 05/2024 and I.A. No. 15/2026.

As I.A. No. 05/2024 and I.A. No. 15/2026 have already been rejected as withdrawn, therefore, I.A. No. 16/2026 and I.A. No. 17/2026 are **disposed of**.

I.A. No. 07/2024 and I.A. No. 10/2025, applications for appropriate order. Said applications were moved by the respondent seeking permission to appear through virtual mode as respondent was in judicial custody.

As respondent has already been enlarged on bail and he is participating in proceedings, therefore, these applications have become infructuous. Accordingly, I.A. No.

|  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        |
|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <p>07/2024 and I.A. No. 10/2025 are <b>rejected</b>.</p> <p>Post this matter for hearing on I.A. No. 11 on <b><u>17.06.2026</u></b>.</p> <p>In view of the above I.A. No. 14/2026, application for urgent hearing of the Election Petition.</p> <p>On due consideration, I.A. No. 14/2026 is <b>disposed of</b>.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/-<br/><b>(Rakesh Mohan Pandey)</b><br/>Judge</p> |
|--|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|